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The Sumerian King List

The primary source of the sequences of kingships is the ‘Sumerian King List’, a document reconstructed from many fragments and editions. In the main part dated by Jacobsen and others to the first dynasty of Babylon (ca. 1800) from an original he considers to have been written in Utuhegal’s time.
 

The Nature of the Text 

The list begins with an antediluvian section which is clearly unhistorical and derives from a quite different tradition from the remainder. The post-diluvian section traces the kingship through the cities of Sumer and Akkad in a sequence of consecutive reigns. This schema is a consequence of the idea current in the period of composition that there is only one “kingship” (nam-lugal) and that the capital moved when the ruling king was defeated and the kingship carried (ba-tum) to the conqueror’s residence. The same ideology was evidenced in the Utu-hegal inscription (known from late copies): there the kingship was also said to have been carried away, in that case by the Gutians. 

In fact it is quite certain that the periods of these dynasties overlapped to some degree. This is proved by the synchronisms found between rulers widely separated in the List. The List is a compilation of local lists with additional material from the epic-historical genre. These local lists are initially legendary becoming historical, most obviously distinguished by the date spans which in the legendary cases seem to be related to scribal sexagesimal arithmetic exercises.
 Further traces remain in the claim that Uruk I begins with the son of Utu, the sun god. Etana of Kiš I occurs as reign 13, but a tradition extant later had him the first of all kings. 

These both are signs that the king who was by tradition the original ruler has been displaced by the scribe’s technique of reconstruction. The rulers placed before Etana are probably the result of the scribe having a set of miscellaneous rulers who claimed the important kingship of Kiš. Since their names did not appear in the Kiš sources he possessed, which were complete to historical times, and he could not ignore them, there was only one place he could insert them. 

When the obvious reordering is performed for the main sites we find that the unhistorical regnal lengths are clearly distinguished from the more realistic spans. This is further evidence if it were needed of the artificial division and rearrangement of `dynasties’ which the List scribe inflicted upon his material. The result is 

	City
	Dynasty
	Number of kings
	Historical

	Kiš
	1
2
3
	23
8
1
	No

	
	4
	7
	Yes

	Uruk
	1
	5
	No

	
	1
2
3
4
	7
x
1
5
	Yes

	Ur
	1
2
	4
4
	Yes


The apparent purpose of the author was to use all the material in his possession while preserving the fiction that Sumer had always been a unified state ruled by only one king at a time. Where synchronisms occurred between rulers in the longer lists of his sources he split them into smaller units and rejoined them in alternating sequences. 

The author of the List marked the beginning of new sequences of kings in two ways. By noting the moving of the ‘kingship,’ which seems to have been his own contribution, and by use of the words lugal-am, “was (or became) king”. The latter system seems to be prior and may be attributed to his sources. The reconstructed lists from these various sites adapted from Jacobsen. (Figures in brackets are substituted for mythological regnal lengths.) The horizontal divisions indicate the original dynastic divisions as revealed by the lugal-am flag (but disregarding the division of Ku(g)-Baba from Puzur-Sin of Kiš so marked which is a scribal invention). 

The Kiš Source

	King 
	Reign 
Length 

	Etana
Balih
En-me(n)-nunna
Melam-Kiši(k)
Bar-sal-nunna
Amug
Tizkar
Ilku’
Ilta-sadum 
	(30)
(20)
(20)
(20)
(20)
(30)
(20)
(20)
(20)

	En-me(n)-barage-si
Aka 
	(30)
(20)

	Su...
Dadasig
Magalgalla
Kalbum
Še-e
Ga+šub-nun-na
Enbi-Eštar
Lugal-mu 
	(20)
(20)
(30)
(20)
(20)
(20)
(20)
(20)

	Ku(g)-Baba
Puzur-Sin
Ur-Zababa(k)
Simu-dar
Usi-watar
Eštar-muti
Išme-šamaš
Nannia 
	(30)
25
(20)
30
7
11
11
7


The Uruk Source

	King 
	Reign
Length

	Mes-kiag-gašer
En-me(r)-kar
Lugal-banda
Dumuzi(d)
Gilgameš
Ur-Nungal(ak)
Utul-kalamma(k)
Laba...ir
En-nun-dara-Anna(k)
MES(?)-HÉ
Melam-Anna(k)
Lugal-ki-tun(?) 
	(30)
20
(20)
(20)
(30)
30
15
9
8
36
6
36

	En-šakaš-Anna(k)
[Lugal-kiniše-dudu]
[Lugal-kisal-si] 
	(30)
(30)
(30)

	Lugal-zage-si 
	25


The Ur Source

	King 
	Reign
Length

	Mes-Anne-pada
{A-Anne-pada}
Mes-kiag-nunna(k)
Elulu
Balulu 
	ca. 40
ca. 40
36
25
36

	[Lu]gal-[kiniše-dud]u
[Lugal-kisa]l-si
...gi
[Ka]-ku(g) 
	ca. 16
ca. 30
ca. 35
ca. 35


Apart from the epic historical texts and the date lists of Kiš I (from Etana) - IV, Uruk I - IV, and Ur I and II, the scribe also used lists from Agade, Mari, Akšak and Awan. These were able to be inserted whole at the scribe’s discretion. 

The Text 

Several copies of this document have been recovered, of which the Weld-Blundell prism is the most important and forms the basis of Jacobsen’s canonical edition. That document is from Larsa: however, Jacobsen has established that all our texts have descended from a single original text written about the time of Utuhegal and which was updated by local copyists. 

The basis of the following text is, however, from Kramer
 who bases his version on Jacobsen, Kraus
 and his own copies of fragments. Where Jacobsen provides a different reading that is placed in square brackets. 

[column 1] 

After Kingship had descended from heaven, Eridu became (the seat) for kingship. In Eridu Alulim reigned 28,800 years as king; Alalgar reigned 36,000 years - two kings reigned 64,800 years. Eridu was abandoned (and) its kingship was carried off to Badtibira. 

In Badtibira, Enmenluanna reigned 43,200 years; Enmengalanna reigned 28,800 years; Dumuzi, the shepherd, reigned 36,000 years - three kings reigned 108,000 years. Badtibira was abandoned (and) its kingship was carried off to Larak. 

In Larak, Ensipazianna reigned 28,800 years - one king reigned 28,800 years. Larak was abandoned (and) its kingship was carried off to Sippar. 

In Sippar, Enmeduranna reigned 21,000 years as king - one king reigned 21,000 years. Sippar was abandoned (and) its kingship was carried off to Šuruppak. 

In Šuruppak, Ubar-Tutu reigned 18,600 years as king - one king reigned 18,600 years. 

(Total) five cities, eight kings reigned 241,200 years. 

The Flood then swept over (the land). After the Flood had swept over (the land) and kingship had descended from heaven (a second time), Kiš became (the seat) of kingship. In Kiš, Gaur reigned 1,200 years as king; Gulla-Nidaba-annapad [“Destroyed! To the heavenly Nidaba it is clear”, marking an obscurity] reigned 960 years; 

[column 2] 

Palakinatim reigned 900 years; Nangišlišma reigned ... years; Bahina reigned ... years; Buanum reigned 840 years; Kalibum reigned 960 years; Galumum reined 840 years; Zukakip reigned 900 years; Atab reigned 600 years; Mašda, the son of Atab, reigned 840 years; Arurim [Arwi’um], the son of Mašda, reigned 720 years; Etana, the shepherd, he who ascended to heaven, who made firm all the lands, reigned 1,560 years as king; Balih, the son of Etana, reigned 400 years; Enmenunna reigned 660 years; Melam-Kiš, the son of Enmenunna, reigned 900 years; Barsalnunna, the son of Enmenunna, reigned 1,200 years; Meszamug [Samug], the son of Barsalnunna, reigned 140 years; Tizkar, the son of Meszamug, reigned 305 years; Ilku reigned 900 years; Iltasadum reigned 1,200 years; Enmebaraggesi, he who smote [carried away as spoil] the weapons of the land of Elam, reigned 900 years as king; Agga, the son of Enmebaraggesi, reigned 625 years. (Total) Twenty-three kings reigned 24,510 years, 3 months, 3½ days. Kiš was defeated (in battle), (and) its kingship was carried off to Eanna. 

In Eanna, 

[column 3] 

Meskiaggašer, the son of (the sun god) Utu reigned (both) as en (and) king 324 years - Meskiaggašer entered the sea (and) ascended [came out from it) to] the mountains; Enmerkar, the son of Meskiaggašer, the king of Erech who had built Erech, reigned 420 years as king; [“divine”] Lugalbanda, the shepherd, reigned 1,200 years; [“divine”] Dumuzi, the fisherman, whose city was Kua, reigned 100 years; [“divine”] Gilgameš, whose father was a nomad(?) [a lillu-demon, a high-priest of Kullab], reigned 126 years; Urnungal [var, Urlugal], the son of Gilgameš, reigned 30 years; Udalkalamma, the son of Urnungal, reigned 15 years; Labašer [Laba...IR] reigned 9 years; Ennundara [En-nun-dara-Anna] reigned 8 years; Mešede [MES(?)-HÉ] reigned 36 years; Melamanna reigned 6 years; Lugalkidul [Lugalkitun] reigned 36 years. (Total) twelve kings reigned 2,310 years. Erech was defeated (in battle), (and) its kingship was carried off to Ur. 

In Ur, Mesannepadda reigned 80 years as king; Meskiagnunna, the son of Mesannepadda, reigned 36 years as king; 

[column 4] 

Elulu reigned 25 years; Balulu reigned 36 years. (Total) four kings reigned 177 years. Ur was defeated (in battle), (and) its kingship was carried off to Awan. 

[In Awan, ... became king and reigned ... years; ... reigned ... years; Kul... reigned 36 years, 3 kings reigned its 356 years.] Awan was defeated (in battle), (and) its kingship was carried of to Kiš. 

In Kiš, ... [Su...] reigned (more than) 201 years as king; Dadasig reigned ... years; Mamagal [“, a skipper,”] reigned 420 years; Kalbum, the son of Mamagal [Magalgalla], reigned 1232 years; Tuge [ŠE-e] reigned 360 years; Mennumna [GA+ŠUB-nun-na] reigned 180 years; Lugalmu reigned 420 years [In this place: Enbi-Eštar(?) reigned 290(?) years]; Ibbi-Ea reigned 290 (?) years [In this place: Lugalmu reigned 360 years]. (Total) eight kings reigned 3,195 [var. 3,792] years. Kiš was defeated (in battle), (and) its kingship was carried off to Hamazi. 

In Hamazi, Hadaniš reigned 360 years. (Total) one king reigned 360 years. Hamazi was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Erech. 

In Erech, ... [Enšakušanna] reigned 60 years as king; Lugalure [Lugal-kiniše-dudu] reigned 120 years [x + 2 years]; Argandea [Lugal-kisal-si, son of Lugal-kiniše-dudu,] reigned 7 years [x + 7 years]. (Total) three kings reigned 187 [...] years. 
[column 5] 

Erech was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Ur. 

In Ur, [Lugal-kiniše-dudu became king and reigned ... years; Lugal-kisal-si, son of Lugal-kiniše-dudu, reigned ... years; ...gi reigned ... years; Ka-ku(g), son of ...gi. reigned ... years. Four kings reigned its 116 years]. Ur was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Adab. 

In Adab, Lugalannemundu reigned 90 years as king. (Total) one king reigned 90 years. Adab was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Mari. 

In Mari, Ilšu [Ansud] reigned 30 years as king; ... [...zi], the son of Ilšu, reigned 17 years; ... [...-lugal] reigned 30 years; ... [...-lu-gal] reigned 20 years; ... [Bi-MUŠ4-MAŠ reigned 30 years; ... [...ni] reigned 9 years. (Total) six kings reigned 136 years. Mari was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Kiš. 

In Kiš, Ku-Bau, the innkeeper, she who made firm the foundations of Kiš, reigned 100 years as “king”. (T0tal) one king reigned 100 years. Kiš was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Akšak. 

In Akšak, Unzi reigned 30 years as king; Undalulu reigned 12 years; Urur (Zuzu?)reigned 6 years; 

[column 6] 

Puzur-Nirah reigned 20 years; Išu-Il reigned 24 years; Šu-Sin, the son of Išu-Il, reigned 7 years. (Total) six kings reigned 99 years. Akšak was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Kiš. In Kiš, Puzur-Sin, the son of Ku-Bau [Ku(g)-Baba], reigned 25 years as king; Ur-Zababa, the son of Puzur-Sin, reigned 400 years; Simudarra reigned 30 years; Usiwatar, the son of Simudarra, reigned 7 years; Ištar-muti reigned 11 years; Išme- Šamaš reigned 11 years; Nannia, the stone-worker, reigned 7 years. (Total seven kings reigned 491 years. Kiš was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Erech. 

In Erech, Lugalzaggesi reigned 25 years as king. (Total) one king reigned 25 years. Erech was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Agade. 

In Agade, Sargon, whose father (?) was a gardener, the cup-bearer of Ur-Zababa, the king of Agade who built Agade, reigned 56 years as king; Rimuš, the son of Sargon, reigned 9 years; Maništušu, the older brother of Rimuš, son of Sargon, ruled 15 years; Naram-Sin, the son of Maništušu, reigned 56 [37(?)] years; Šarkališarri, the son of Naram-Sin, reigned 25 years. 

[column 7] 

Who was king? Who was not king? Igigi, the king; Nanum, the king; Imi, the king; Elulu, the king - the four of them were kings (but) reigned (only) 3 years. Dudu reigned 21 years; Šudurul, the son of Dudu, reigned 15 years. (Total) eleven kings reigned 197 years. Agade was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Erech. 

In Erech, Urnigin reigned 7 years as king; Urgigir,the son of Urnigin, reigned 6 years; Kudda reigned 6 years; Puzur-Ili reigned 5 years; Ur-Utu reigned 6 years. (Total) five kings reigned 30 years. Erech was smitten with weapons, (and) its kingship was carried off to the Gutium hordes. 

In the Gutium hordes, (first reigned) a nameless king; then Imta reigned 3 years as king; Inkišuš reigned 6 years; Sarlagab reigned 6 years; Šulme reigned 6 years; Elulumeš reigned 6 years; Inimibakeš reigned 5 years; Igešaush reigned 6 years; Iarlagab reigned 15 years; Ibate reigned 3 years; ... [Iarla(ngab)] reigned 3 years; Kurum reigned 1 year; ... [Habil-kin(?)] reigned 3 years; ... [Laerbaum] reigned 2 years; Irarum reigned 2 years; Ibranum reigned 1 year; Hablum reigned 2 years; Puzur-Sin, the son of Hablum, reigned 7 years; Iarlaganda reigned 7 years; ... [Si’u(m)(?)] reigned 7 years; ... [Tiriga(n)] reigned 40 days. (T0tal) twenty-one kings reigned 91 years, 40 days. 

[column 8] 

The Gutium hordes were defeated, (and) their kingship was carried off to Erech. 

In Erech, Utuhegal reigned 7 years, 6 months and 15 days as king. (Total) one king reigned 7 years, 6 months and 15 days. Erech was smitten with weapons, (and) its kingship was carried off to Ur. In Ur, Ur-Nammu reigned 18 years as king; [“divine”] Šulgi, the son of [“divine”] Ur-Nammu, reigned 48 years, [“divine”] Amar-Sin, the son of [“divine”] Šulgi, reigned 9 years; Šu-Sin, the son of Amar-Sin, reigned 9 years; Ibbi-Sin, the son of Šu-Sin, reigned 24 years. (Total) five kings reigned 108 years. Ur was defeated, (and) its kingship was carried off to Isin. 

In Isin, Išbi-Erra reigned 33 years as king; [“divine”] Šuilišu, the son of Išbi-Erra, reigned 10 years; Idin-Dagan, the son of Šuilišu, reigned 21 years; Išme-Dagan, the son of Idin-Dagan, reigned 20 years; [“divine”] Lipit-Ištar, the son of Išme-Dagan, reigned 11 years; [“divine”] Ur-Ninurta reigned 28 years; [“divine”] Bur-Sin, the son of [“divine”] Ur-Ninurta, reigned 21 years; [“divine”] Lipit-Enlil, the son of Bur-Sin, reigned 5 years; [“divine”] Erraimitti reigned 8 years; [“divine”] Enlilbani reigned 24 years; [“divine”] Zambia reigned 3 years; [“divine”] Iterpiša reigned 4 years; [“divine”]Urdukuga reigned 4 years; [“divine”] Sinmagir reigned 11 years. (Total) fourteen kings reigned 203 years 



The Tummal Inscription

In the time of Išbi-Irra, founder of the first dynasty of Isin, a scribe undertook to provide an outline history of the buildings in the temple complex of Enlil in Nippur. The restorations of the Tummal, sacred to Ninlil, were particularly noted. Almost all but the first ten lines have been known since 1914 and the remainder has also recently been discovered. There follows a translation of the text as now known.
 
Enmebaraggesi, the king, 
In this very city (Nippur) built the house of Enlil.
Agga, the son of Enmebaraggesi, 
Made the Tummal pre-eminent,
Brought Ninlil to the Tummal.

For the first time, the Tummal fell into ruin, 
Mesannepada built the Buršušua of the house of Enlil.
Meskiagnunna, the son of Mesannepada, 
Made the Tummal pre-eminent, 
Brought Ninlil to the Tummal. 

For a second time, the Tummal fell into ruin, 
Gilgameš built the Numunburra of the house of Enlil. 
Ur-Lugal, the son of Gilgameš, 
Made the Tummal pre-eminent, 
Brought Ninlil to the Tummal. 

For the third time, the Tummal fell into ruin, 
Nanna built the “Lofty Park” of the House of Enlil. 
Meskiag-Nanna, the son of Nanna, 
Made the Tummal pre-eminent, 
Brought Ninlil to the Tummal. 

For the fourth time the Tummal fell into ruin, 
Ur-Nammu built the Ekur. 
Šulgi, the son of Ur-Nammu, 
Made the Tummal pre-eminent, 
Brought Ninlil to the Tummal. 

For the fifth time, the Tummal fell into ruin, 
From the year of Amar-Sin 
Until (the year when) Ibbi-Sin, the king, 
Enamgalanna as the en of Inanna of Erech
Selected, 
Ninlil was brought to the Tummal. 
According to the word of Lu-Inanna, the ašgab-gal of Enlil, 
Išbi-Irra built the Ekurraigigalla, 
The storehouse of Enlil.



� SKL.


� Young.


� Kramer:S, app. E.


� Kraus.


� Kramer:S, pp. 47 ff.
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